this additional information is obtained.

The following unaudited summary information is presented on a consolidated pro forma basis as if the acquisition had occurred on April 1, 2017:

 Quarter ended Six Months Ended

  September 30, 2018  September 30, 2018

Net sales  $ 818,279  $ 1,653,571
Net earnings attributable to EnerSys stockholders  61,035  119,748
Net earnings per share attributable to EnerSys stockholders - basic  1.41  2.77
Net earnings per share attributable to EnerSys stockholders - assuming dilution  1.39  2.73

The pro forma amounts include additional interest expense on the debt issued to finance the purchases, amortization and depreciation expense based on the estimated fair value
and useful lives of intangible assets and plant assets, and related tax effects. The pro forma results are not necessarily indicative of the combined results had the Alpha
acquisition been completed on April 1, 2017, nor are they indicative of future combined results. The remeasurement of Alpha's deferred taxes due to the Tax Act are being
excluded in arriving at these pro forma results.

Other Intangible Assets

Information regarding the Company’s other intangible assets are as follows:

  Balance as of

  September 29, 2019  March 31, 2019

  Gross Amount
Accumulated
Amortization  Net Amount  Gross Amount

Accumulated
Amortization  Net Amount

Indefinite-lived intangible assets:
Trademarks  $ 152,123  $ (953)  $ 151,170  $ 152,484  $ (953)  $ 151,531

Finite-lived intangible assets:
Customer relationships  286,111  (53,690)  232,421  286,664  (42,704)  243,960
Non-compete  3,110  (2,804)  306  3,025  (2,807)  218
Technology  77,661  (15,819)  61,842  77,779  (12,229)  65,550
Trademarks  2,003  (1,278)  725  2,003  (1,236)  767
Licenses  1,196  (1,196)  —  1,477  (1,187)  290

Total  $ 522,204  $ (75,740)  $ 446,464  $ 523,432  $ (61,116)  $ 462,316

The Company’s amortization expense related to finite-lived intangible assets was $7,309 and $14,625, for the second quarter and six months of fiscal 2020, respectively,
compared to$2,046 and $4,115 for the second quarter and six months of fiscal 2019, respectively. The expected amortization expense based on the finite-lived intangible assets
as of September 29, 2019, is $14,866 for the remainder of fiscal 2020, $29,237 in fiscal 2021, $28,993 in fiscal 2022, $27,694 in fiscal 2023 and $24,287 in fiscal 2024.

13

Table of Contents

Contra Equity - Indemnification Receivable

In connection with the Alpha acquisition in fiscal 2019, the Company recorded an unrecognized tax benefit and related indemnification receivable of $7,840. The